Pro forma diluted EPS   $ 787,878  $ 677,879   95,521  $ 8.25  $ 7.10

(Continued)

- 22 -

 Amounts (Numerator) Number of   EPS (NT$)
 Before After Shares Before After
 Income Income (Denominator) Income Income
   Tax   Tax (in Thousands)   Tax   Tax
 Six months ended June 30, 2006

 Basic EPS
  Income available to common shareholders  $ 357,476  $ 345,738   52,646  $ 6.79  $ 6.57
 Effect of dilutive potential common stock - stock options   -   -   169

 Diluted EPS
  Income available to common shareholders (including
   effect of dilutive potential common stock)  $ 357,476  $ 345,738   52,815  $ 6.77  $ 6.55

 Retroactive adjustment due to the recording of dividend
   appropriation after the financial statement date

  Pro forma basic EPS   $ 357,476  $ 345,738   69,445  $ 5.15  $ 4.98
  Pro forma diluted EPS   $ 357,476  $ 345,738   69,662  $ 5.13  $ 4.96

(Concluded)

 The average number of shares outstanding for EPS calculation had been adjusted retroactively for the
distribution of stock dividends and stock bonuses.

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 a. Fair value

   June 30
   2007   2006
 Carrying  Carrying
 Value Fair Value Value Fair Value
  Nonderivative financial instruments

  Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $  1,931,906  $  1,931,906  $  777,690  $  777,690
   Notes and accounts receivable   1,941,804   1,941,804   1,272,280   1,272,280
   Other financial assets   789   789   100,965   100,965
   Restricted assets   31,179   31,179   15,058   15,058
   Financial assets carried at
   cost - noncurrent   25,700   62,500
   Guarantee deposits paid   4,500   4,500   48,486   48,486
  Liabilities
   Notes and accounts payable   2,063,973   2,063,973   1,212,571   1,212,571

  Effective January 1, 2006, the Corporation adopted newly issued SFAS No. 34 - “Accounting for

Financial Instruments”; thus, the derivative financial instruments were not recognized in the 2005
financial statements.  Note 3 describes the cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle
and the adjustments in equity as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 34.

 b. The methods and assumptions applied in determining fair values of financial instruments are as

follows:

  1) Short-term financial instruments - the carrying value reported in the balance sheets is a

reasonable basis for estimating fair value because these instruments have short maturities.